

No. 14-916

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
KIRK T. MANHARDT
ROBERT C. BIGLER
Attorneys

LEIGH A. BRADLEY
*General Counsel
Department of Veterans
Affairs
Washington, D.C. 20420*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Government procurement background	2
B. The Department of Veterans Affairs	13
C. The 2006 Veterans Act and the VA's regulations	14
D. Facts and procedural history	18
Summary of argument	20
Argument:	
The VA can place orders under pre-existing FSS contracts without applying Section 8127's preference for awarding new contracts.....	23
A. Section 8127 does not override the VA's ability to place FSS orders without applying small-business contracting preferences	23
1. Section 8127(d) imposes a mandate	24
2. Section 8127(d)'s text and context show that it does not apply when the VA places orders under pre-existing FSS government contracts	25
3. Section 8127's structure confirms that the VA does not "award contracts" within the meaning of Section 8127(d) when it places FSS orders	31
4. The FAR's prior treatment of similarly mandatory contracting preferences confirms that the VA retains its authority to place FSS orders without applying contracting preferences for SDVOSBs and VOSBs.....	33
5. Requiring the VA to apply Section 8127 before placing FSS orders would seriously impair the agency's ability to deliver high-quality care to veterans.....	39

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
6. The VA’s procurement regime, including the agency’s continued placement of orders under pre-existing FSS contracts, is consistent with the purposes of Section 8127	44
7. The pro-veteran canon of statutory construction is inapposite here	46
B. The VA’s interpretation of Section 8127 warrants judicial deference	47
C. Petitioner’s suggestion that the VA may not have achieved the Secretary’s SDVOSB and VOSB contracting goals for prior years provides no basis for reversing the judgment below	50
Conclusion.....	53
Appendix A — Statutory provisions	1a
Appendix B — Regulatory provisions	30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aldevra:

B-405271, 2011 CPD ¶ 183 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 11, 2011)	41
B-406205, 2012 CPD ¶ 112 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 14, 2012).....	19, 41
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	50
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	47
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	26
<i>Bridges Sys. Integration, LLC</i> , B-411020, 2015 CPD ¶ 144 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 23, 2015).....	28
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014)	47
<i>Card Tech. Corp.</i> , B-275385, 97-1 CPD ¶ 76 (Comp. Gen. Feb. 18, 1997)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 47
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	26
<i>Crandal v. Ball, Ball & Brosamer, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>DGR Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 189 (2010)	35
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	24
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Information Ventures, Inc.</i> , B-294267, 2004 CPD ¶ 205 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 8, 2004)	40
<i>J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1008 (1983)	38, 51
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	46
<i>Lanier Bus. Prods.</i> , B-187969, 77-1 CPD ¶ 336 (Comp. Gen. May 11, 1977)	27
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	33
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	50
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	47
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	23
<i>Tyler Constr. Grp. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	23
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of June 17, 1910, ch. 297, § 4, 36 Stat. 531	6
Act of Oct. 24, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-507, § 221, 92 Stat. 1771	35
Business Opportunity Development Reform Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-656, § 303(b), 102 Stat. 3869.....	38
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-355, § 4004, 108 Stat. 3338	36
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, ch. 288, 63 Stat. 377:	
§ 101(a), 63 Stat. 379	6
§ 102(a), 63 Stat. 380	6
§ 502(a)(29), 63 Stat. 401	6
HUBZone Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-135, § 602, 111 Stat. 2627	38
Small Business Act of 1953, ch. 282, Tit. II, 67 Stat. 232, as amended, 15 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. 637(a)	9, 20, 25, 10a
15 U.S.C. 637(a)(1)(D).....	26, 11a
15 U.S.C. 637(m).....	9, 20, 25, 13a
15 U.S.C. 637(m)(2)	26, 13a
15 U.S.C. 644(a)	8, 20, 25, 14a
15 U.S.C. 644(g)(1)(A).....	7, 15a
15 U.S.C. 644(g)(1)(A)(i).....	7, 16a
15 U.S.C. 644(g)(1)(A)(ii).....	15, 44, 16a
15 U.S.C. 644(g)(1)(A)(ii)-(v).....	9, 16a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 644(g)(1)(B).....	8, 9, 32, 17a
15 U.S.C. 644(g)(2)(A).....	7, 17a
15 U.S.C. 644(j)	<i>passim</i> , 18a
15 U.S.C. 644(j)(1).....	8, 26, 34, 18a
15 U.S.C. 644(r)	29, 36, 19a
15 U.S.C. 644(r)(2).....	28, 36, 19a
15 U.S.C. 657a.....	9, 20, 25
15 U.S.C. 657a(b)(2)(A) (2006).....	26, 20a
15 U.S.C. 657a(b)(2)(B) (2006).....	26, 34, 21a
15 U.S.C. 657f	9, 14, 20, 25, 21a
15 U.S.C. 657f(a).....	26, 44, 21a
15 U.S.C. 657f(a)(1)-(3).....	45, 22a
15 U.S.C. 657f(b)	26, 44, 22a
Small Business Competitiveness Demonstration Program Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-656, § 713(b), 102 Stat. 3892, repealed by Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-240, § 1335, 124 Stat. 2543	51
Small Business Jobs Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-240, 124 Stat. 2504:	
§ 1331, 124 Stat. 2541 (15 U.S.C. 644(r)).....	12
§ 1347(b)(1), 124 Stat. 2457	35
§ 1347(c)(1), 124 Stat. 2457.....	35
Small Business Programs Reauthorization Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, App. I, § 811, 114 Stat. 2763A-708	38
Veterans Benefits Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-183, § 308, 117 Stat. 2662	38
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403	2

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 8127.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
38 U.S.C. 8127(a).....	14, 20, 25, 31, 48, 1a
38 U.S.C. 8127(a)-(d).....	44, 1a
38 U.S.C. 8127(a)(1).....	14, 1a
38 U.S.C. 8127(a)(3).....	15, 1a
38 U.S.C. 8127(b).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
38 U.S.C. 8127(b)-(c).....	45, 2a
38 U.S.C. 8127(b)-(d).....	31, 2a
38 U.S.C. 8127(c).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
38 U.S.C. 8127(d).....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
38 U.S.C. 8127(e).....	16, 44, 3a
38 U.S.C. 8127(f).....	16, 3a
38 U.S.C. 8127(f)-(h).....	16, 3a
38 U.S.C. 8127(f)(4).....	44, 4a
38 U.S.C. 8127(g).....	16, 5a
38 U.S.C. 8127(h).....	16, 6a
38 U.S.C. 8127(i).....	16, 24, 30, 33, 35, 45, 6a
38 U.S.C. 8127(i)(1).....	24, 7a
38 U.S.C. 8127(i)(2).....	24, 7a
38 U.S.C. 8127(j).....	16, 7a
38 U.S.C. 8128.....	14, 9a
38 U.S.C. 8128(a).....	16, 9a
Veterans Small Business Verification Act, Pub. L.	
No. 111-275, § 104, 124 Stat. 2867-2868.....	52
10 U.S.C. 2302(1).....	2
10 U.S.C. 2304.....	2
18 U.S.C. 4121.....	4
18 U.S.C. 4124(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1491(b)(1).....	19
31 U.S.C. 1535(a).....	4

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3552(a)	18
38 U.S.C. 301(b)	13
38 U.S.C. 8125	30
38 U.S.C. 8125(a)	30
38 U.S.C. 8125(e)(1).....	30
38 U.S.C. 8126	30
38 U.S.C. 8126(a)(1).....	31
40 U.S.C. 501(b)(1)(A)	7, 23a
40 U.S.C. 501(b)(2)(A).....	7, 24a
40 U.S.C. 524(b)	4
41 U.S.C. 134	3
41 U.S.C. 152(3)	7, 25a
41 U.S.C. 1121(c)(1).....	2, 26a
41 U.S.C. 1302(a)-(b)	37
41 U.S.C. 1303(a)(1).....	2, 37
41 U.S.C. 1901(a)	3
41 U.S.C. 1908	3, 8, 34
41 U.S.C. 3301	43, 27a
41 U.S.C. 3301(a)	2, 27a
41 U.S.C. 3301(b)(1).....	2, 28a
41 U.S.C. 3302	7, 28
41 U.S.C. 3303	43
41 U.S.C. 3304(e)	44
41 U.S.C. 3305(a)	2
41 U.S.C. 3306(c).....	3
41 U.S.C. 3701(a)	3
41 U.S.C. 3702	3
41 U.S.C. 3703(c).....	3
41 U.S.C. 4101	4, 28
41 U.S.C. 4103(a)	4

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
41 U.S.C. 4104(c)(2)	28
41 U.S.C. 4106	4
41 U.S.C. 4106(b)	28
41 U.S.C. 8502	4
41 U.S.C. 8503	4
41 U.S.C. 8504(a)	4
44 U.S.C. 501	4
32 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 5 (Supp. 1960):	
Sections 5.100-5.105	38
41 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1 (1964):	
Section 1-1.706-5(a)	38
Section 1-1.706-5(b)	38
Pt. 1 (1968):	
Section 1-1.711	38
Pt. 101 (1965):	
Section 101-26.401-1	38
Section 101-26.402-1	38
Pt. 101 (1968):	
Section 101-26.408-4(b)	38
44 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 52 (Supp. 1957):	
Section 52.7	7
Pt. 53 (Supp. 1957):	
Section 53.1	7
48 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1 (2011)	13, 30a
Section 1.101	13
Section 1.303(a)	13, 23, 48, 30a

XI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 2 (2011)	13
Section 2.101	3, 6, 27
Pt. 5 (2011)	29
Section 5.101(a)(1)	3
Section 5.201(b)(1)	3
Section 5.203(a)	3
Section 5.203(b)	3
Section 5.203(c)	3
Pt. 6 (2011)	29
Section 6.204-6.207	9
Section 6.303-1	44
Section 6.303-2	44
Section 6.304	44
Pt. 8 (1984):	
Section 8.001(a)	9
Pt. 8 (1986):	
Section 8.001(a)	27
Section 8.404(a)	27
Pt. 8 (1994):	
Section 8.404(a)	29, 36
Pt. 8 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
Section 8.000	4, 31a
Section 8.002	9, 31a
Section 8.002(a)	10, 11, 17, 27, 31, 48, 31a
Section 8.002(a)(1)	10, 31a
Section 8.002(a)(2)	10, 32a
Section 8.003	9, 10, 33a
Section 8.401	13, 27
Section 8.402(a)	4, 5, 29, 34a
Section 8.402(c)	6

XII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 8.402(d).....	6
Section 8.404(a).....	5, 11, 17, 27, 29, 49, 35a
Section 8.404(b)(1).....	27, 35a
Section 8.404(c).....	27, 36a
Section 8.404(d).....	11, 27, 36a
Section 8.404(e).....	27
Section 8.405.....	11, 37a
Section 8.405-1(c)-(d).....	39
Section 8.405-1(c)(1).....	6
Section 8.405-1(d)(3)(ii).....	6
Section 8.405-2(c).....	17
Section 8.405-2(c).....	39
Section 8.405-2(c)(2)(ii).....	6
Section 8.405-2(c)(3)(iii)(B).....	6
Section 8.405-5(a).....	11, 17, 44, 37a
Section 8.405-5(b).....	12, 38a
Section 8.405-5(c).....	12, 38a
Pt. 8 (2014):	
Section 8.004(a)(1).....	4
Section 8.405-5(a).....	12
Section 8.405-5(b).....	28
Pt. 10 (2011):	
Section 10.002.....	40
Pt. 13 (2011).....	3, 11, 29
Section 13.000.....	3
Section 13.003(a).....	3
Section 13.003(h)(2).....	3
Section 13.105(a).....	3
Section 13.106-2(b)(1).....	3
Section 13.106-3(a).....	3

XIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 13.302-1	3
Section 13.302-5	3
Pt. 14 (2011)	3, 11, 29
Section 14.201-1	3
Pt. 15 (2011)	3, 11, 29
Section 15.204	3
Pt. 16 (2011):	
Section 16.505(a)(1)	29
Pt. 17 (2011):	
Section 17.500(b).....	6
Section 17.502-1(a)(2).....	32
Section 17.502-1(a)(2)(ii)(A)	6
Pt. 19 (1986):	
Section 19-502-4(a)	26
Pt. 19 (2006):	
Section 19.502-4(a)	26
Pt. 19 (2011)	<i>passim</i> , 38a
Section 19.203(a).....	9, 39a
Section 19.203(a)-(c)	24, 25, 39a
Section 19.502-1(b)	9, 11, 17, 49, 42a
Section 19.502-2(a)	8, 42a
Section 19.502-2(b)	8, 43a
Section 19.502-4(a)	8, 44a
Section 19.1405(a).....	45
Pt. 19 (2014):	
Section 19.502-4(c).....	12
Pt. 38 (2011)	11
Section 38.101(a).....	5, 45a
Section 38.101(c).....	28, 46a
Section 38.101(d).....	5, 46a

XIV

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 38.101(e).....	10, 12, 28, 29, 50, 46a
Pt. 219 (2011)	49
Pt. 319 (2011)	49
Pt. 419 (2011)	49
Pt. 519 (2011)	49
Pt. 538 (2011):	
Section 538.270(a).....	5
Pt. 552 (2011):	
Section 552.238-75	5
Pt. 801 (2007):	
Section 801.101(b).....	48
Pt. 801 (2011)	13, 47a
Section 801.000	13, 47a
Section 801.100(b).....	13
Pt. 802 (2011)	13
Pt. 806 (2011):	
Section 806.304	44
Pt. 808 (2011)	23, 48, 49, 48a
Section 808.002(a).....	17, 31, 48, 48a
Section 808.402	13, 50a
Section 808.405-2	17, 18, 47, 51a
Pt. 808 (2014):	
Section 808.002(a)(3).....	10
Pt. 810 (2011):	
Section 810.002	40
Pt. 813 (2011):	
Section 813.106	17
Pt. 815 (2011):	
Section 815.304	18
Section 815.304-70	18

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 819 (2011)	23, 48, 49, 51a
Subpt. 819.70	48, 52a
Section 819.7005.....	17, 47, 49, 55a
Section 819.7005(a).....	17, 24, 45, 48, 55a
Section 819.7006.....	17, 47, 49, 56a
Section 819.7006(a).....	17, 24, 45, 48, 56a
Section 819.7007.....	17, 47, 49, 57a
Section 819.7007(a)(2)	43, 57a
Section 819.7007(a)(3)-(4)	43, 57a
Section 819.7008.....	17, 47, 49, 58a
Section 819.7008(a)(2)	43, 58a
Section 819.7008(a)(3)-(4)	43, 58a
13 Fed. Reg. 8762 (Dec. 30, 1948) (to be codified at 41 C.F.R. 2.7, 3.1).....	6
24 Fed. Reg. 3585 (May 5, 1959) (to be codified at 32 C.F.R. 1-706-5(a) and (b) (Supp. 1960))	37
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>A Proposed Amendment to H.R. 3082: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity of the House Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	45
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	28
John W. Chierichella & Jonathan S. Aronie, <i>Multiple Award Schedule Contracting</i> (2002).....	5, 6, 10, 28, 40
Dep't of Veterans Affairs:	
Office of Acquisition & Logistics, <i>Pharmaceuti- cal Prime Vendor</i> , http://www.va.gov/oal/ business/nc/ppv.asp (last visited Sept. 28, 2015)	41

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Acquisition & Logistics, <i>VA Schedule Programs</i> , http://www.va.gov/oal/business/fss/schedules.asp (last visited Sept. 28, 2015)	13
Office of Inspector Gen., <i>Audit of Veteran-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Programs</i> (July 25, 2011), http://www.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2011/VAOIG-10-02436-234.pdf	52
Office of Inspector Gen., <i>Audit of Veterans Health Administration Open Market Medical Equipment and Supply Purchases</i> (July 21, 2009), http://www.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2009/VAOIG-08-01519-172.pdf	43
<i>Vendor Information Pages</i> , http://www.vip.vetbiz.gov/ (last visited Sept. 28, 2015)	16
Veterans Health Admin., <i>About VHA</i> , http://www.va.gov/health/aboutVHA.asp (last visited Sept. 28, 2015).....	13
15 Fed. Reg. 1346 (Mar. 14, 1950)	7
44 Fed. Reg. 47,934-47,935 (Aug. 16, 1979).....	9
48 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 19, 1983):	
p. 42,129	7
pp. 42,134-42,138	7
69 Fed. Reg. 34,232 (June 18, 2004).....	37, 42
73 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 20, 2008):	
p. 49,141	46
pp. 49,148-49,150	49
74 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 8, 2009):	
p. 64,624	14, 17, 19, 40, 49, 50
pp. 64,630-64,636	49
78 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 31, 2013):	
p. 80,377	10

XVII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 80,378.....	10
Gen. Servs. Admin.:	
<i>eLibrary</i> ,	
http://gsaelibrary.gsa.gov/ElibMain/home.do (last visited Sept. 28, 2015).....	6
<i>For Vendors – Getting on Schedule</i> (June 1, 2015), http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/ 198473	4, 12
Office of Inspector Gen., <i>Limited Audit of Fed- eral Supply Service’s Contracting for Services Under Multiple Award Schedule Contracts</i> (Jan. 9, 2001), http://www.gsaig.gov/? LinkServID=6d21dead-0a20-9ff2- cd6d275b115ebd95	40
H.R. 2416, 111st Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	31
H.R. 4048, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012)	31
H.R. Rep. No. 592, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....	14
Letter from Jan R. Frye, Deputy Assistant Sec’y for Acquisition & Logistics, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, to Robert A. McDonald, Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affairs (Mar. 19, 2015)	52
Letter from John W. Klein, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, Procurement Law, Small Bus. Admin., to Paula A. Williams, Office of Gen. Counsel, Gen. Accountabil- ity Office (Aug. 21, 2015).....	37
Letter from Michael D. Tully, Senior Assistant Gen. Counsel, Personal Prop. Div., Gen. Servs. Admin., to Paula A. Williams, Office of Gen. Counsel, Gen. Accountability Office (Sept. 16, 2015)	37
7 John Cosgrove McBride, <i>Government Contracts</i> (2012)	8

XVIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Permissibility of Small Business Administration Regulations Implementing the Historically Underutilized Business Zone, 8(a) Business Development, and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Concern Programs</i> , 2009 WL 2870163 (Aug. 21, 2009)	35
S. Rep. No. 343, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	5, 36
<i>Small Business Goaling Report, Fiscal Year 2009</i> , https://www.fpds.gov/downloads/top_requests/FPDSNG_SB_Goaling_FY_2009.pdf (last visited Sept. 28, 2015)	14, 40
<i>Small Business Goaling Report, Fiscal Year 2012</i> (Mar. 19, 2013), https://www.fpds.gov/downloads/top_requests/FPDSNG_SB_Goaling_FY_2012.pdf	13, 52
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	33
